The 31 Series is a two-stage, flow control, double-nozzle, mechanical feedback
servo valve that has a stainless steel body and integrated torque motor in an
environmentally sealed compartment. Its nozzle-flapper design is a proven
technology for applications where high response, stability and accuracy are
required in a compact package. As the higher flow counterpart to the 30
series it has an impressive power density of nearly 0.75 horsepower per oz.
equivalent, or 9.3 horsepower overall. Many options are available for this
series, including vented and non-vented motor caps, pigtail versions for

Optional Features
Standard
Model designation
Factory Identification (Revision Level)
Valve version
Rated flow in l/min (gpm)
Maximum operating pressure in bar (psi) and body material
Bushing/spool design
4-way/axis cut/linear
4-way/±3% overlap/linear
4-way/±10% overlap/linear
4-way/±3% underlap/linear
(4,000) Stainless steel
± 10 mA single coil, 1,000 ohms
± 20 mA single coil, 206 ohms
± 40 mA single coil, 80 ohms
Signals for 100 % spool stroke
Internal
Pilot connections
Low flow, nozzle-flapper
Pilot stage design
Spool position without electrical signal
Mid position
For  = 35 bar (500 psi) per spool land p
Valve connector
Model number (assigned at the factory) Type designation
(2.5)
(1.0)
(4.0)
N
Standard response
Assigned at the factory
*Standard Motor Cap
Vented Motor Cap
Magnetic Null Adjust
Motor Cap Options
*Preferred Models
8
V
N
Seal material
4-Pin MS Threaded Connector over Port A
4-Pin MS Threaded Connector over Port B
4-Lead (18”) Pigtail over Port B
4-Lead (18”) Pigtail over Port A
Fluorocarbon (FKM)
Nitrile Butadiene (NBR)
ORDERING CODE
Moog provides a wide variety of accessories that our customers
may need for hydraulic valve commissioning. A common accessory
is the Moog IN123-825 buffer amplifier, a DIN rail mount module
that solves an issue of the input signal being incompatible with the
valve drive requirements. For more information, contact your sales
administrator or visit us online.
SERVO VALVE ACCESSORIES
This technical data is based on current available information and is subject to
change at any time by Moog. Specifications for specific systems or applications
may vary.
Moog is a registered trademark of Moog Inc. and its subsidiaries. All trademarks
as indicated herein are the property of Moog Inc. and its subsidiaries.
©2023 Moog Inc. All rights reserved. All changes are reserved.
31 Series Servo Valves
 SMM/Rev. E, January 2023, Id. CDL57899-en
31 SERIES SERVO VALVE SPARE PARTS
Part name Material Remark Part number
O-rings for
ports P, R, C1
and C2
FKM Quantity 4 required -42082-007
NBR -45122-007
Mounting
Screws
Steel Quantity 4 required,
Torque to 45 in-lbs
NAS1351N3-10
ORDERING INFORMATION